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A.

C.

B.

D.

 

PIEZAS PRINCIPALES

Manillar

Pomo de ajuste 
de la tensión

Bastidor

Pedal

Tija del sillín

Ajuste de altura

Pasador esférico

Estabilizador

1.Tornillo de cabeza cilíndrica x 2
2.Junta curva x 2

Tornillo de cabeza cilíndrica x 2 

Llave Allen y Llave Pomo
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1.Instale el pasador esférico
Tire del pasador esférico hacia fuera para expandir el 
bastidor principal y, a continuación, vuelva a insertar 
el pasador esférico.

2.Instale los estabilizadores delantero y trasero
Afloje los tornillos del estabilizador e introdúzcalos en 
las ranuras correspondientes y apriételos en cada 
estabilizador. El estabilizador con ruedas se fija al 
bastidor delantero.

3.Instale el bastidor y el regulador de resistencia
Coloque el bastidor superior en el bastidor principal y 
apriételo con los pernos. Coloque el ajustador de 
resistencia en la ranura correspondiente y apriételo 
con los pernos. 
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(5)

(6)

4.Instale el pedal izquierdo y el derecho
Fije el pedal izquierdo y el derecho en sus ejes 
correspondientes.

5.Instale el manillar trasero y el cojín del asiento
a)Afloje las tuercas y arandelas de nylon, coloque el 
manillar del asiento de nuevo en la placa triangular 
y apriételo firmemente.
b)Coloque el cojín del asiento en la placa triangular 
y y apriételo firmemente.

6.Instale el cojín del asiento en la bicicleta
Instale el cojín del asiento en la bicicleta y fíjelo 
con el pomo de ajuste de altura.

7.Instale el manillar y el panel de control
Coloque el manillar en las ranuras correspondientes del 
bastidor principal y apriételo con los pernos tornillos y 
juntas. Deslice el panel de control en el bastidor 
principal y apriételo. Conecte los cables con las ranuras 
correspondientes. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

CÓMO AJUSTAR LA ALTURA DEL SILLÍN

AJUSTE DE LA RESISTENCIA
Para ajustar la resistencia solo tiene que usar la rueda 
de ajuste de la resistencia (18) bajo el panel de 
control. Para aumentar la resistencia, gírela en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj (+), para disminuir la 
resistencia, gírela en el sentido opuesto a las agujas 
del reloj (-). 
En el número 1 se establece la fuerza magnética de 
resistencia más baja. En el 8 se establece la más alta.

A. Afloje la rueda

B. Ajuste el sillín a la altura 
deseada.

B. Ajuste el sillín a la altura 
deseada.

Instrucciones para un 
almacenamiento seguro

Guarda la Bike Fit en una 
zona seca y de poco 
tránsito, fuera del alcance 
de los niños. Asegúrese de 
que está bien sujeta y no se 
puede caer sobre animales 
pequeños, ni niños.

CUIDADO
No ajuste el sillín por encima de la 
señal STOP, podría ser peligroso.
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CÓMO PLEGAR LA BIKE FIT

Tire del tornillo del eje principal y vuelva a colocar 
en su lugar cuando la bicicleta esté plegada.
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MODO DE USO

FUNCIONES

ESCÁNER Muestra todas las funciones TIEMPO-DISTANCIA -CALORÍAS 
-PULSO- RPM/VELOCIDAD en secuencia

Muestra las rotaciones por minuto de pedaleo. La RPM y la 
VELOCIDAD cambiarán a otra pantalla cada 6 segundos tras 
el inicio del ejercicio

1.Puede utilizar la rueda basculante para ajustar el tiempo 
objetivo entre 0:00 y 99:00 para la función de cuenta atrás.
2. Puede ser configurado por el usuario o acumularse 
automáticamente para la función de recuento.

1.Puede utilizar la rueda basculante para ajustar la distancia 
objetivo entre 0:00 y 99:00 para la función de cuenta atrás.
2. Puede ser configurado por el usuario o acumularse 
automáticamente para la función de recuento.

En el modo STOP, pulse el botón GRASA CORPORAL para 
iniciar la medición de la grasa corporal. Durante la medición, 
el usuario debe mantener ambas manos en la empuñadura. 
La pantalla LCD mostrará "-" "--""---" " "durante 8 segundos 
hasta que el ordenador complete la medición. La pantalla 
LCD mostrará el IMC y el % de GRASA por turnos cada 3 
segundos.

Muestra la velocidad de ejercicio del usuario

RPM

VELOCIDAD

TIEMPO

DISTANCIA

GRASA CORPORAL
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BOTONES

MODO Para confirmar todos los ajustes

Gire la rueda a a la derecha (o púlsela) para seleccionar el 
modo de entrenamiento y ajustar el valor de la función hacia 
arriba. Gire la rueda velozmente para aumentar el valor 
rápidamente

Gire la rueda a a la izquierda (o púlsela) para seleccionar el 
modo de entrenamiento y ajustar el valor de la función hacia 
abajo. Gire la rueda velozmente para disminuir el valor 
rápidamente

Para borrar el valor configurado. Pulse la tecla RESETEO y 
manténgala pulsada durante 2 segundos para restablecer 
todos los valores de las funciones

Para volver a encender la consola

RUEDA 
BASCULANTE -
ARRIBA 

RUEDA 
BASCULANTE -
ABAJO

RESETEO

RESETEO TOTAL

Para comprobar el estado de recuperación de la frecuencia 
cardíaca

RECUPERACIÓN

Para iniciar o detener el análisis de la grasa corporalGRASA CORPORAL

RECUPERACIÓN
(1)Cuando el usuario pulsa el botón "RECUPERACIÓN", se activa la función RECUPERACIÓN. 
En este momento sólo funcionan PULSO y HORA, no se mostrarán otras funciones y la 
Entrada del Sensor no está disponible. El TIEMPO comienza la cuenta atrás desde "0:60". La 
señal de pulso parpadeará según las PPM del ritmo cardíaco del usuario. Cuando el tiempo 
llegue a "0", mostrará F1~F6 (F1 es el mejor, F6 es el peor).

(2)La pantalla LCD es como sigue: (estado inicial y estado final de RECUPERACIÓN).

IMC/GRASA CORPORAL
Al iniciar el ejercicio, el monitor le pedirá que introduzca sus datos personales (GÉNERO, 
EDAD, ALTURA Y PESO) y pulse el botón "MODE" para confirmar. Los datos personales se 
almacenarán en el monitor y se utilizarán para medir la GRASA CORPORAL.
En el modo STOP, pulse el botón BODY FAT para iniciar la medición de la grasa corporal.
Durante la medición, el usuario debe mantener ambas manos en el sensor de pulso del 
manillar. La pantalla LCD mostrará "-" "----" durante 8 segundos hasta que el ordenador 
finalice la medición. La pantalla LCD mostrará el IMC y el porcentaje de GRASA cada 3 
segundos.

(3)Si pulsa el botón RECUPERACIÓN antes de que la cuenta atrás llegue a 0:00, finalizará y 
volverá al menú principal.
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Android iOSFIT&HOME

 

Android iOSKinomap

CAMBIAR LAS BATERÍAS
El monitor utiliza dos pilas AA. Sustituya las baterías cuando la pantalla empiece a desva-
necerse o los valores se vuelvan muy imprecisos.
Para cambiar las baterías: Retire la tapa de las baterías de la parte posterior del monitor, 
instale baterías nuevas, asegurándose de que la polaridad está en la dirección correcta, y 
vuelva a colocar la tapa de las baterías. Cuando se retiran las baterías, todos los datos se 
ponen a cero. 

Software de la aplicación (APP)
Compruebe si su dispositivo móvil cumple los requisitos de la aplicación.
Los requisitos de cada aplicación se muestran en Google PlayStore y AppStore.

Compruebe si su dispositivo móvil cumple los requisitos de la aplicación.
Los requisitos de cada aplicación se muestran en Google PlayStore y AppStore.

¡Pruebe Kinomap gratis durante 7 días o elija la aplicación GRATUITA FIT&HOME!

Recuerde activar la función Bluetooth en su dispositivo.
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Política de garantía
En cumplimiento de lo establecido en el art. 16.7 del Real Decreto-ley 7/2021, de 27 de abril. 
Ref. BOE-A-2021-6872, se pone a disposición de los interesados, accediendo a www.prix-
ton.com, cuanta información sea necesaria para ejercer los derechos de desistimiento 
atendiendo a los supuestos que recoge dicha ley, dando por cumplidas las exigencias que 
esta demanda de la parte vendedora en el contrato de venta.
Las características técnicas y eléctricas que aquí se brindan corresponden a unidades 
típicas y podrían cambiarse sin previo aviso con el fin de proveer un mejor equipo. 

Declaración ue de conformidad simplificada
Por la presente, La Trastienda Digital SL como propietaria de la marca comercial Prixton, 
ubicada en Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, declara que el tipo de 
equipo radioeléctrico que a continuación se expone:

Es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE del Parlamento Europeo y del consejo de 16 de 
abril de 2014.

El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección de 
Internet siguiente:
www.prixton.com      LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL

MARCA      MODELO DESCRIPCIÓN CATEGORÍA

PRIXTON BIKE FIT 
COMFORT BF250 EXERCISE BIKE FITNESS

14



EN

15



  

A.

C.

B.

D.

 

PIEZAS PRINCIPALES

Handle bar

Tension 
Adjustment Knob

Main Frame

Pedal

Seat Post

Height Adjustment 
Knob

Ball Pin

Stablizer

1.Socket Head Cap Screw x 2
2.Curved Gasket x 2

Socket Head Cap Screw x 2

Allen Wrench and Spanner Knob
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Install the Ball Pin
Pull the ball pin out to expand the main frame, and 
then insert the ball pin back.

2. Install the Front and Rear Stabilizers
Loosen the screws in the stabilizer, and insert them 
into the corresponding grooves and tighten in each 
stabilizer. The stabilizer with wheels attaches to the 
front frame.

3. Install the Frame and Resistance Adjuster
Place the upper frame onto the main frame, tigthen 
it with the bolts. 
Place the resistance adjuster onto the corresponding 
groove, tighten it with the bolts.
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(5)

(6)

4. Install the Left & Right Pedals
Attach the left & right pedals on to their 
corresponding axles.

5. Install the Back Handlebar and Seat Cushion

a)Loosen the nylon nuts & washers, place the Seat 
Handlebar back on to the triangle plate & tighten 
securely.

b)Place the Seat Cushion on to the triangle plate & 
tighten securely.

6. Install the seat cushion to the
Install the seat cushion to the bicycle 
Install the seat cushion onto the bike and fix
it with the height adjustment knob.

7. Install the Handlebar & Control Panel
Place the handlebar onto the corresponding grooves in 
the  main frame, tighten it with bolts and gaskets. Slide 
the control panel onto the main frame and tighten. 
Connect the cords into the corresponding slots.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

HOW TO ADJUST THE SEAT’S HEIGHT

TENSION ADJUSTMENT 
For tension adjustment, simply use the tension 
adjustment knob (18) found beneath the Computer. 
To increase tension, turn clockwise (+), to decrease 
tension, turn anti-clockwise (-).

It sets the lowest magnetic force on the level 1 
It sets the highest magnetic force on the level 8 

A. Loose the knob off.

B. Adjust to the required 
height.

C. Finally tighten the knob

SAFE Storage Instructions 

Instructions  Store your Bike 
Fit in a dry area away from 
children and high 
traffic areas. be sure 
it is secure and cannot fall 
forward onto small animals 
or children.

CAUTION
Don't adjust the height of the seat 
post over the "STOP" marking 
shown on the seat post. Or it is 
dangerous.
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HOW TO FOLD THE BIKE FIT

1.Pull out the ball pin into the postion.

Folding for Storage 
Carefully remove the Ball Pin, and slide the  
Stabilizer Bars together to fold the  
bike up. Re-insert the Ball Pin and secure in place.
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OPERATION

FUNCTIONS

SCAN Displays all function TIME→DISTANCE →CALORIES →PULSE→ 
RPM/SPEED in sequence

Displays the pedaling Rotation Per Minute. The RPM and 
SPEED will switch to another display in every 6 seconds after 
exercise starts

1.You can use joggle wheel to set target time between 0:00 
to 99:00 for count down function.
2.It can be set up by the user or accumulated automatically 
for count up function.

1.Your can use joggle wheel to set target distance between 
0.00 to 99.00 for count down function.
2.It can be set up by the user or accumulated automatically 
for count up function.

In STOP mode, press the BODY FAT button to start body fat 
measurement. During measuring, user has to hold both 
hands on the handgrip. And the LCD will display “-” “--““---” 
“----“ for 8 seconds until computer finish measuring. LCD will 
display BMI, FAT% by turn every 3 seconds.

Displays the user’s exercise speed

RPM

SPEED

TIME

DISTANCE

BODY FAT
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BUTTONS

MODE To confirm all settings

Rotate right (or press it) to select training mode and adjust 
function value up. Rapidly rotate to increase the value fast

Rotate left (or press it) to select training mode and adjust 
function value down. Rapidly rotate to decrease the value 
fast

To clear the set-up value. Press RESET key and hold for 2 
seconds to reset all function figures

To power on the console again

JOGGLE 
WHEEL -UP

JOGGLE WHEEL 
-DOWN

RESET

TOTAL RESET

To test heart rate recovery statusRECOVERY

To start or stop body fat testingBODY FAT

RECOVERY：
(1)When the user presses “RECOVERY” button, the RECOVERY function is active. At this 
time only PULSE and TIME is working, other functions will not be displayed, and the Sensor 
Input is not available. TIME starts to count down from ”0：60”, Pulse signal will be blinking 
according user’s heart rate BPM. When Time counts down to “0”, it will show F1~F6 (F1 is 
the best, F6 is the worst).
(2)LCD display as follows: (RECOVERY start condition & end condition).

(3)If you press the RECOVERY button prior to count down to 0:00, it will be end and return 
to the main menu.

BMI/BODY FAT
When start the exercise, the monitor will require the personal data setting (GENDER, AGE, 
HEIGHT AND WEIGHT) to press “MODE” button for confirmation. The personal data will be 
stored in the monitor and used for the BODY FAT mea-surement.
In STOP mode, press the BODY FAT button to start body fat measurement.
During measuring, user has to hold the both hands on the pulse sensor of the handle bar. 
And the LCD will display “-” “----“ for 8 seconds until computer finish measuring. LCD will 
display BMI, FAT% by turn every 3 seconds.
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Android iOSFIT&HOME

 

Android iOSKinomap

BATTERY REPLACEMENT
The Monitor uses two AA batteries. Replace the batteries when the display begins to fade 
or the values become very inaccurate.
To replace the batteries: Remove the battery cover on the back of the Monitor, install new 
batter-ies, ensuring the polarity is in the correct direction, and replace battery cover. When 
the batteries are removed, all data will be cleared to zero.

Application Software (APP)
Check if your mobile device confirms the requirements for the application.
The requirements of each application are shown in the Google PlayStore or AppStore.

Check if your mobile device confirms the requirements for the application.
The requirements of each application are shown in the Google PlayStore or AppStore.

Check out Kinomap for 7 days now for free or choose the FREE FIT&HOME app!

Please remember to turn on the Bluetooth feature on your device.
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BRAND      MODEL DESCRIPTION CATEGORY

PRIXTON BIKE FIT 
COMFORT BF250 EXERCISE BIKE FITNESS

Warranty Policy
This product complies with the warranty law in force in the country of purchase. When you 
have a problem that you can not solve, you must access the web 
www.prixton.com and click on the contact option to send us your assistance form.

These technical and electrical specifications are those of typical units and may be chan-
ged without prior notice in order to provide improved equipment.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
We, La Trastienda Digital located in  Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, 
Bizkaia hereby declare that the following goods, imported and selling at European market:

Are in compliance with the EC Council Directive of 2014/53/EU (EM DIRECTIVE) and 
harmonized standards and with the board of the 16th of April 2014.

The complete text of the UE Declaration of conformity is available anytime at this website 
address:
www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL
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A.

C.

B.

D.

 

PIÈCES  PRINCIPALES

Guidon

Molette de réglage 
de la résistance

Cadre principal

Pédale

Tige de selle

Molette de réglage 
de la hauteur

Goupille à bille

Stabilisateur

1.Vis à tête creuse x 2
2.Rondelle ondulée x 2

Vis à tête creuse x 2 

Clé Allen et clé à molette Molet
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CONSIGNES DE MONTAGE

1.Installez la goupille à bille.
Retirez la goupille à bille afin de déplier le cadre 
principal, puis réinsérez-la.

2.Installez les stabilisateurs avant et arrière
Desserrez les vis de chaque stabilisateur, insérez-les 
dans les orifices correspondants et fixez chaque 
stabilisateur. Le stabilisateur à roues se fixe à l’avant 
du cadre.

3.Installez le cadre et la molette de réglage de la 
résistance
Placez la structure supérieure sur le cadre principal et 
fixez-la à l'aide des boulons. Placez la molette de 
réglage de la résistance dans l'orifice correspondant, 
puis serrez-la à l'aide des boulons. 
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(5)

(6)

4.Installez les pédales gauche et droite
Fixez les pédales gauche et droite dans les axes 
correspondants.

5. Installez les poignées arrière et la selle

a)Desserrez les écrous et les rondelles en nylon, 
placez les poignées sur la plaque triangulaire et 
serrez fermement.
b)Placez la selle sur la plaque triangulaire et serrez 
fermement.

6. Installez la selle sur le vélo
Installez la selle sur le vélo et fixez-la à l'aide de la 
molette de réglage de la hauteur.

7.Installez le guidon et la console de commandes
Placez le guidon dans les encoches correspondantes du 
cadre principal, serrez-le avec les boulons et les ronde-
lles. Faites glisser la console de commandes sur le cadre 
principal puis serrez-la. Branchez les câbles dans les 
emplacements correspondants. 
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

COMMENT RÉGLER LA HAUTEUR DE LA 
SELLE

RÉGLAGE DE LA RÉSISTANCE
Pour régler la résistance, vous n’aurez qu’à utiliser la 
roue de réglage de la résistance (18) sous le panneau 
de commande. Pour augmenter la résistance, 
tounez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre (+), 
pour diminuer la résistance, tournez-la dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre (-).
Au numéro 1, la force magnétiique de résistance 
établie est la plus faible. Au numéro 8, la plus élevée.

A. Desserrez la roue

B. Réglez la selle à la hauteur 
souhaitée

C. Resserrez la roue

Instructions pour un 
rangement sécurisé

Rangez la Bike Fit Prixton 
dans une zone sèche et peu 
fréquentée. hors de la 
portée des enfants. 
Vérifiez qu’elle est bien 
fixée et qu’elle ne peut pas 
tomber sur des animaux ou 
des enfants.

ATTENTION
Ne réglez pas la selle au-dessus du 
signe STOP, cela pourrait être 
dangeroux.
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COMMENT PLIER LA BIKE FIT PRIXTON

1.Tirez sur la vis de làxe principal et remettez-la à sa 
place lorsque le vélo est plié.
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UTILISATION

FONCTIONS

SCAN Affiche dans l’ordre toutes les fonctions TEMPS-DISTAN-
CE-CALORIES-POULS-RPM/VITESSE

Affiche le nombre de Rotations Par Minute. Les RPM et la 
VITESSE s’affichent alternativement toutes les 6 secondes 
après le début de l'exercice

1.Vous pouvez utiliser la molette pour définir la durée cible 
comprise entre 0:00 et 99:00 (fonction de compte à rebours).
2. Elle peut être configurée par l'utilisateur ou être calculée 
automatiquement lors du décompte.

1.Vous pouvez utiliser la molette pour définir la distance cible 
entre 0,00 et 99,00 (fonction de décompte).
2. Elle peut être configurée par l'utilisateur ou être calculée 
automatiquement lors du décompte.

En mode STOP, appuyez sur le bouton touche BODY FAT 
pour lancer la mesure de la graisse corporelle. Pour effectuer 
la mesure, l'utilisateur doit placer ses deux mains sur le 
guidon. L'écran LCD affiche “-” “--““---” “ “pendant 8 secondes 
jusqu'à ce que la machine finisse de prendre ses mesures. 
L'écran LCD affiche alternativement l'IMC et le taux de 
graisse toutes les 3 secondes.

Affiche la vitesse de course de l'utilisateur

RPM

SPEED

TIME

DISTANCE

BODY FAT
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BOUTONS

MODE Pour confirmer tous les réglages

Tournez vers la droite (ou appuyez) pour sélectionner le 
mode d'entraînement et ajuster la valeur de la fonction en 
l’augmentant. Faites une rotation rapide pour augmenter 
rapidement la valeur

Tournez vers la gauche (ou appuyez) pour sélectionner le 
mode d'entraînement et ajuster la valeur de la fonction en la 
diminuant. Faites une rotation rapide pour diminuer 
rapidement la valeur

Pour effacer valeur configurée. Maintenez le bouton RESET 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour réinitialiser toutes les 
fonctions

Pour rallumer la console

BOUTON À 
MOLETTE - 
DROITE

BOUTON À 
MOLETTE - 
GAUCHE

RESET

TOTAL RESET

Pour mesurer la récupération de la fréquence cardiaqueRECOVERY

Pour démarrer ou arrêter la mesure de la graisse corporelleBODY FAT

RECOVERY
(1)Lorsque l'utilisateur appuie sur le bouton "RECOVERY", la fonction RECOVERY est activée. 
À ce stade, seules les fonctions PULSE et TIME fonctionnent, les autres fonctions ne 
s'affichent pas et le capteur d'entrée n'est pas disponible. Le TEMPS commence son 
décompte à partir de "0：60", le témoin de pulsation clignote en fonction de la fréquence 
cardiaque de l'utilisateur (BPM). Lorsque le décompte du temps atteint "0", l'écran affiche 
F1~F6 (F1 correspond au meilleur résultat, F6 au pire).
(2)L'affichage LCD se présente comme suit : (RECOVERY condition de départ & condition 
de fin).

(3)Si vous appuyez sur le bouton RECOVERY avant que le compte à rebours n'atteigne 0:00, 
l'opération se terminera et vous reviendrez au menu principal.

IMC/GRAISSE CORPORELLE
Lorsque vous commencez l'exercice, le moniteur vous demande de saisir vos données 
personnelles (GENRE, AGE, TAILLE ET POIDS) et d'appuyer sur le bouton "MODE" pour 
confirmer. Les données personnelles seront stockées dans le moniteur et utilisées pour la 
mesure de la graisse corporelle. En mode STOP, appuyez sur le bouton BODY FAT pour 
commencer la mesure de la graisse corporelle. Pendant la mesure, l'utilisateur doit tenir 
ses deux mains sur le capteur de pouls du guidon. L'écran LCD affiche "-" "----" pendant 8 
secondes jusqu'à ce que l'ordinateur ait terminé la mesure. L'écran LCD affiche tour à tour 
l'IMC et le taux de graisse corporelle toutes les 3 secondes.
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Android iOSFIT&HOME

 

Android iOSKinomap

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE
La console fonctionne avec deux piles AA. Remplacez les piles lorsque l'affichage commen-
ce à s'estomper ou que les valeurs deviennent très imprécises.
Remplacement des piles : Retirez le couvercle des piles à l'arrière de la console, installez 
des piles neuves en veillant à respecter la polarité, puis remettez le couvercle en place. 
Lorsque les piles sont retirées, toutes les données sont remises à zéro. 

Applications (APP)
Vérifiez la compatibilité de votre appareil mobile avec les conditions d'utilisation de 
l'application. Les conditions requises pour chaque application sont indiquées dans le 
Google PlayStore ou l'AppStore.

Vérifiez la compatibilité de votre appareil mobile avec les conditions d'utilisation de 
l'application. Les conditions requises pour chaque application sont indiquées dans le 
Google PlayStore ou l'AppStore.

Testez Kinomap gratuitement pendant 7 jours ou choisissez l'application GRATUITE 
FIT&HOME !

N'oubliez pas d'activer la fonction Bluetooth sur votre appareil.
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Politique de garantie
Ce produit est conforme à la loi sur la garantie en vigueur dans le pays d'achat. Lorsque vous 
avez un problème que vous ne pouvez pas résoudre, vous devez accéder au site www.prix-
ton.com et cliquer sur l`option de contact pour nous envoyer votre formulaire d`assistance.
Les caractéristiques techniques et électriques ici correspondent à des unités spécifiques et 
pourraient être modifiées sans préavis afin d’améliorer le matériel.

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée
La Trastienda Digital SL, en tant que propriétaire de la marque Prixton, située dans Avenida 
Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, déclare que le type d'équipement 
radioélectrique indiqué ci-dessous est le suivant :

Est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 16 avril 2014.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible sur Internet à l'adresse 
suivante : www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL 

MARQUE      MODÈLE DESCRIPTION CATÉGORIE

PRIXTON
BIKE FIT 

COMFORT BF250       FITNESSEXERCISE BIKE
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ELEMENTI PRINCIPALI

Manubrio

Manopola di regola-
zione della tensione

Telaio principale

Pedale

Tige de selle

Regolazione 
dell'altezza

Spinotto con 
manopola 
tonda

Stabilizzatore

1.Vite a testa cava x 2
2.Rondella curva di guarnizione x 2

Vite a testa cava x 2 

Chiave a brugola
e Chiave inglese

Manopola
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1.Inserire lo spinotto con manopola tonda.
Estrarre lo spinotto con manopola tonda per 
allungare il telaio principale, quindi reinserirlo.

2.Montare gli stabilizzatori anteriori e posteriori
Allentare le viti dello stabilizzatore, inserirle nelle 
scanalature corrispondenti e avvitare stringendo in 
ogni stabilizzatore.
Lo stabilizzatore con ruote si fissa al telaio anteriore.

3.Montare il telaio e il regolatore di resistenza
Posizionare il telaio superiore sul telaio principale, 
fissandolo con i bulloni.
Posizionare il regolatore di resistenza sulla scanalatu-
ra corrispondente e fissarlo saldamente con i bulloni. 
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(5)

(6)

4.Montare i pedali sinistro e destro
Collegare i pedali destro e sinistro ai rispettivi assi.

5.Installare il manubrio posteriore e il cuscinetto 
della sella
a)Allentare i dadi in nylon e le rondelle, riposizionare 
il manubrio della sella sulla piastra triangolare e 
stringere saldamente.
b)Posizionare il cuscinetto della sella sulla piastra 
triangolare e stringere saldamente.

6.Montare il cuscinetto della sella sulla 
bicicletta
Montare il cuscinetto della sella sulla bicicletta e 
fissarlo all'altezza desiderata con la manopola di 
regolazione.

7.Montare il pannello di controllo e il manubrio
Posizionare il manubrio sulle scanalature corrispondenti 
del telaio principale, fissarlo con i bulloni e le rondelle di 
guarnizione. Far scorrere il pannello di controllo sul 
telaio principale e fissarlo. Collegare i cavi inserendoli 
negli slot corrispondenti. 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

CÓME REGOLARE L’ALTEZZA DEL SELLINO

REGOLAZIONE DELLA RESISTENZA
Per regolare la resistenza dovete semplicemente 
usare la manopola di regolazione della resistenza (18) 
sotto il pannello di contollo. Per aumentare la 
resistenza, giratela in senso orario (+), per diminuirla, 
giratela in senso antiorario (-).
Al numero 1 si stabilisce la forza magnetica di 
resistenza più bassa. Al nemero 8 quella più alta.

A. Allentate la rotella

B. Regolate il sellino all’altezza 
desiderata

C. Stringete di nuovo la rotella

Istruzioni per un 
immagazzinamento sicuro
Conservate la Bike Fit 
Prixton in una zona asciutta 
e poco transitata, lontano 
della portata dei bambini. 
Assicuratevi che sia ben 
sorretta e che non possa 
cadere sopra piccoli animali 
o bambini.

ATTENZIONE
Non regolate il sellino al di sopra 
del segno di STOP perché potreb-
be assere pericoloso
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COME PIEGARE LA BIKE FIT PRIXTON

Togliete la vite dell’asse principale e riposizionatela 
quando la bicicletta serà piegata
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FUNZIONAMENTO

FUNZIONI

SCANSIONE Visualizza in sequenza tutte le funzioni TEMPO - DISTANZA - 
CALORIE - PULSAZIONI - GPM/VELOCITA’

Visualizza i giri al minuto della pedalata. Il NUMERO DI GIRI e 
la VELOCITÀ passano a un’altra schermata ogni 6 secondi 
dopo l'inizio dell'esercizio

1.È possibile utilizzare la rotella di selezione per impostare il 
tempo target tra 0:00 e 99:00 per la funzione di conto alla 
rovescia.
2.Può essere impostato dall'utente o accumulato automati-
camente per la funzione di conteggio.

1.È possibile utilizzare la rotella di selezione per impostare la 
distanza target tra 0,00 e 99,00 per la funzione di conto alla 
rovescia.
2. Può essere impostato dall'utente o accumulato automati-
camente per la funzione di conteggio.

In modalità STOP, premere il pulsante BODY FAT per avviare 
la misurazione della massa grassa. Durante la misurazione, 
l'utente deve tenere entrambe le mani sull'impugnatura. Il 
display LCD visualizzerà "-" "--" "---" " "per 8 secondi finché il 
computer non termina la misurazione. Il display LCD 
visualizzerà a turno BMI e FAT% ogni 3 secondi.

Visualizza la velocità dell’esercizio dell'utente

NUMERO DI GIRI

VELOCITÀ

TEMPO

DISTANZA

MASSA GRASSA
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PULSANTI

MODALITÀ Per confermare tutte le impostazioni

Ruotare a destra (o premere) per selezionare la modalità di 
allenamento e regolare il valore della funzione verso l'alto. 
Ruotare rapidamente per aumentare velocemente il valore

Ruotare a sinistra (o premere) per selezionare la modalità di 
allenamento e regolare il valore della funzione verso il basso. 
Ruotare rapidamente per diminuire il valore

Per cancellare il valore di impostazione. Premere il tasto 
RESET e tenerlo premuto per 2 secondi per azzerare tutte le 
cifre delle funzioni

Per riaccendere la console

RUOTA 
DENTATA - SU

RUOTA DENTATA 
- GIÙ

RESET

RESET TOTALE

Per verificare lo stato di recupero della frequenza cardiacaRECUPERO

Per avviare o interrompere il calcolo della massa grassaMASSA GRASSA

RECUPERO
(1)Premendo il pulsante "RECUPERO", viene attivata la funzione RECUPERO. In questo 
momento funzionano solo PULSAZIONI e TEMPO, le altre funzioni non vengono visualizza-
te e l'input del sensore non è disponibile. La funzione TEMPO inizia il conto alla rovescia da 
"0：60", il segnale del polso lampeggia in base alla frequenza cardiaca BPM dell'utente. 
Quando il Tempo scende a "0", viene visualizzato l’indicatore compreso tra F1 e F6 (F1 è il 
migliore, F6 è il peggiore).
(2)Il display LCD si presenta come segue: (RECUPERO condizione iniziale e condizione 
finale).

(3)Se si preme il pulsante RECUPERO prima che il conto alla rovescia arrivi a 0:00, il 
programma terminerà e tornerà al menù principale.

IMC/GRASSO CORPOREO
Quando si inizia l'esercizio, il monitor richiede l'impostazione dei dati personali (GENERE, 
ETA', ALTEZZA E PESO) e si preme il pulsante "MODE" per confermare. I dati personali 
saranno memorizzati nel monitor e utilizzati per la misurazione della massa grassa.
In modalità STOP, premere il pulsante BODY FAT per avviare la misurazione della massa 
grassa. Durante la misurazione, l'utente deve tenere entrambe le mani sul sensore di 
pulsazioni del manubrio. Il display LCD visualizzerà "-" "----" per 8 secondi finché il compu-
ter non avrà terminato la misurazione. L'LCD visualizzerà a turno BMI e FAT% ogni 3 
secondi.
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Android iOSFIT&HOME

 

Android iOSKinomap

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA
Il monitor utilizza due batterie AA. Sostituire le batterie quando il display inizia a sbiadire o i 
valori diventano molto imprecisi.
Per sostituire le batterie: Rimuovere il coperchio delle batterie sul retro del monitor, 
installare nuove batterie, assicurandosi che la polarità sia nella posizione corretta, quindi 
rimettere il coperchio delle batterie. Quando le batterie vengono rimosse, tutti i dati 
vengono azzerati. 

Software applicativo (APP)
Verifica se il tuo dispositivo mobile conferma i requisiti dell'applicazione.
I requisiti di ciascuna applicazione sono indicati in Google PlayStore o AppStore.

Verifica se il tuo dispositivo mobile conferma i requisiti dell'applicazione.
I requisiti di ciascuna applicazione sono indicati in Google PlayStore o AppStore.

Prova subito Kinomap per 7 giorni gratuitamente o scegli l'app GRATUITA FIT&HOME!

Ricorda di attivare la funzione Bluetooth sul tuo dispositivo.
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Politica di garanzia
Questo prodotto è conforme alla legge di garanzia vigente nel suo paese di acquisto.  
Quando hai un problema che non puoi risolvere, devi accedere al sito www.prixton.com e 
fare clic sull`opzione di contatto per inviarci il tuo modulo di assistenza.

Le caratteristiche tecniche ed elettriche qui riportate corrispondono alle unità tipiche e 
possono essere modificate senza preavviso per migliorare le qualità del dispositivo.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
Con la presente, La Trastienda Digital SL come proprietaria del marchio commerciale 
Prixton, situata presso Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, dichiara 
che il tipo di apparecchiatura radioelettrica che si mostra qui di seguito:

È conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE del Parlamento Europeo e della commissione del 16 
aprile 2014.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile a questo indirizzo web:
www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL 

MARCA     MODELLO DESCRIZIONE CATEGORIA

PRIXTON
 BIKE FIT 

COMFORT BF250 EXERCISE BIKE     FITNESS
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HAUPTBESTANDT EILE

Griffstange

Drehknopf zur 
Anpassung des 
Widerstandes

Grundrahmen

Pedal

Sattelstütze

Höhenverstellung
Drehknopf

Kugelbolzen

Stabilisator

1.Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant x 2
2.Dichtungsring x 2

Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant x 2 

Inbusschlüssel
und Schraubenschlüssel

Drehknopf
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1.Montage des Kugelbolzens
Ziehen Sie den Kugelbolzen heraus, erweitern Sie 
den Grundrahmen und setzen Sie den Kugelbolzen 
dann wieder ein.

2.Montage der vorderen und hinteren Stabilisatoren
Lösen Sie die Schrauben im Stabilisator, setzen Sie die 
Stabilisatoren in die entsprechenden Vertiefungen ein 
und ziehen Sie die Schrauben wieder fest.
Der Stabilisator mit Rädern wird am Vorderrahmen 
befestigt.

3.Montage des Rahmens und des Knopfes für die 
Spannungskontrolle
Setzen Sie den oberen Rahmen auf den Hauptrah-
men und befestigen Sie ihn mit den Schrauben.
Setzen Sie den Knopf für die Spannungskontrolle in 
die entsprechende Vertiefung und befestigen Sie ihn 
mit den Schrauben. 
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(5)

(6)

4.Montage der linken & rechten Pedale
Befestigen Sie die linken und rechten Pedalen an 
den entsprechenden Achsen.

5.Montage des hinteren Lenkers und des 
Sitzkissens
a)Lösen Sie die Nylon-Muttern und Unterlegschei-
ben, setzen Sie den Sitz wieder auf die Dreiecksplat-
te und ziehen Sie ihn fest.
b)Setzen Sie das Sitzkissen auf die Sattelstütze und 
schrauben Sie es fest.

6.Montage des Sitzkissens am Fahrrad
Bringen Sie das Sitzkissen am Fahrrad an und 
fixieren Sie es mithilfe des Knopfs zur Höhenvers-
tellung.

7.Montage der Griffe und des Bedienfeldes
Setzen Sie die Griffstange in die entsprechenden 
Aussparungen im Hauptrahmen und fixieren Sie sie mit 
Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben. Schieben Sie das 
Bedienfeld auf den Hauptrahmen und befestigen Sie es. 
Schließen Sie die Kabel an die entsprechenden 
Steckplätze an. 
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BENUTZERANWEISUNGEN

EINSTELLUNG DER SATTELHÖHE

EINSTELLUNG DES WIDERTANDS
Stellen Sie den Widerstand mit dem Widerstandse-
instellrad (18) unter dem Bedienfeld ein. Um den 
Widerstand zu erhöhen, drehen Sie es im Uhrzeiger-
sinn (+), um den Widerstand zu verringern, drehen 
Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn (-).
Die niedrigste magnetische Widerstandskraft wird 
auf Nummer 1 eingestellt. Die höchste Widerstandss-
tufe ist auf 8 festgelegt.

A. Lösen Sie das Rad

B. Stellen Sie den Sattel auf 
die gewünschte Höhe ein

C. Ziehen Sie das Rad wieder 
an

Anweisungen für eine 
SICHERE Lagerung
Lagern Sie das Bike Fit 
Prixton in einem trockenen 
verkehrsarmen Bereich 
außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass es sicher 
befestigt ist und nicht auf 
Kleintiere oder Kinder fallen 
kann.

ACHTUNG
Stellen Sie den Sattel nicht über 
dem STOP-Signal ein, das könnte 
gefährlich werden.
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ZUSAMMENLEGEN DES BIKE FIT PRIXTON

Ziehen Sie die Schraube der Hauptachse heraus 
und setzen Sie diese wieder ein, wenn das Fahrrad 
zusammengeklappt ist.
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BETRIEB

FUNKTIONEN

SCAN
Zeigt alle Funktionen TIME (ZEIT)→DISTANCE (STRECKE)→
CALORIES (KALORIEN)→PULSE (HERZFREQUENZ)→ RPM 
(U/MIN)/ SPEED (GESCHWINDIGKEIT) nacheinander an.

Zeigt die Trittfrequenz pro Minute an. RPM und SPEED 
wechseln nach Beginn des Trainings alle 6 Sekunden auf 
eine andere Anzeige

1Mit dem Drehrad kann die Zielzeit zwischen 0:00 und 99:00 
für die Countdown-Funktion eingestellt werden.
2. Sie kann vom Benutzer eingestellt werden oder automa-
tisch für die Zählfunktion akkumuliert werden.

1.Mit dem Drehrad kann die Zielentfernung zwischen 0,00 
und 99,00 für die Countdown-Funktion eingestellt werden.
2. Sie kann vom Benutzer eingestellt werden oder automa-
tisch für die Zählfunktion akkumuliert werden.

Drücken Sie im STOP-Modus die Taste BODY FAT, um die 
Körperfettmessung zu starten. Während der Messung 
müssen sich beide Hände auf der Griffstange befinden. Das 
LCD zeigt 8 Sekunden lang "-" "--""---" " " an, bis der Compu-
ter die Messung beendet. Das LCD zeigt alle 3 Sekunden 
abwechselnd BMI und FAT% an.

Zeigt die Trainingsgeschwindigkeit des Benutzers an

RPM

SPEED

TIME

DISTANCE

BODY FAT 
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TASTEN

MODE Alle Einstellungen bestätigen

Drehen Sie nach rechts (oder drücken Sie die Taste), um den 
Trainingsmodus auszuwählen und den Funktionswert nach 
oben zu korrigieren. Je schneller gedreht wird, desto 
schneller wird der Wert erhöht

Drehen Sie nach links (oder drücken Sie die Taste), um den 
Trainingsmodus auszuwählen und den Funktionswert nach 
unten zu korrigieren. Je schneller gedreht wird, desto 
schneller wird der Wert verringert

So löschen Sie alle eingestellten Werte. Drücken Sie die 
RESET-Taste und halten Sie sie 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
um alle Funktionszahlen zurückzusetzen

So schalten Sie die Konsole wieder ein

DREHRAD - HOCH

DREHRAD - 
RUNTER

RESET

TOTAL RESET

So testen Sie den Erholungsstatus für die HerzfrequenzRECOVERY

So starten oder beenden Sie die KörperfettmessungBODY FAT

RECOVERY
(1)Wenn der Benutzer die Taste "RECOVERY" drückt, wird die Erholungsfunktion aktiviert. 
Zu diesem Zeitpunkt funktionieren nur PULSE und TIME, andere Funktionen werden nicht 
angezeigt, auch der Sensoreingang ist nicht verfügbar. TIME beginnt von "0：60" herunter-
zuzählen, das Pulssignal blinkt entsprechend der Herzfrequenz BPM des Benutzers. Wenn 
bis "0" heruntergezählt wurde, wird F1~F6 angezeigt (F1 sehr gute Pulserholung, F6 
schlechte Pulserholung).
(2)Auf der LCD-Anzeige wird folgendes angezeigt: (RECOVERY Startbedingung & Endbe-
dingung).

(4)Wenn Sie die RECOVERY-Taste drücken, bevor der Countdown bei 0:00 angelangt ist, 
wird er beendet und Sie kehren zum Hauptmenü zurück .

BMI/KÖRPERFETT
Zu Beginn des Trainings verlangt das Gerät die Eingabe der persönlichen Daten (Geschle-
cht, Alter, Größe und Gewicht) und die Bestätigung durch Drücken der Taste "MODE". Die 
persönlichen Daten werden im Gerät gespeichert und für die Messung des Körperfetts 
verwendet. Drücken Sie im STOP-Modus die Taste BODY FAT, um die Körperfettmessung 
zu starten. Während der Messung muss der Benutzer beide Hände auf den Pulssensor des 
Lenkers legen. Auf dem LCD-Display wird 8 Sekunden lang "-" "----" angezeigt, bis der 
Computer die Messung beendet. Das LCD zeigt alle 3 Sekunden abwechselnd BMI und 
FAT% an.

52



Android iOSFIT&HOME

 

Android iOSKinomap

BATTERIEWECHSEL
Der Monitor wird mit zwei AA-Batterien betrieben. Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus, wenn 
die Anzeige zu verblassen beginnt oder die Werte immer ungenauer werden.
So wechseln Sie die Batterien aus: Nehmen Sie die Batterieabdeckung auf der Rückseite 
des Monitors ab und setzen Sie die neue Batterien ein, achten Sie dabei auf die richtige 
Polarität. Setzen Sie anschließend die Batterieabdeckung wieder auf. Wenn die Batterien 
entfernt werden, werden alle Daten zurückgesetzt. 

Anwendungssoftware (APP)
Prüfen Sie, ob Ihr mobiles Gerät die Anforderungen für die App erfüllt.
Die Anforderungen der jeweiligen App sind im Google PlayStore oder AppStore aufgeführt.

Prüfen Sie, ob Ihr mobiles Gerät die Anforderungen für die App erfüllt.
Die Anforderungen der jeweiligen App sind im Google PlayStore oder AppStore aufgeführt.

Testen Sie die Kinomap App jetzt 7 Tage lang kostenlos oder laden Sie die kostenlose 
FIT&HOME App runter!

Bitte denken Sie daran, die Bluetooth-Funktion an Ihrem Gerät zu aktivieren.
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Garantiepolitik
Dieses Produkt entspricht dem im Land des Kaufs geltenden Gewährleistungsrecht. Wenn 
Sie ein Problem haben, das nicht gelöst werden kann, müssen Sie auf das Internet 
www.prixton.com zugreifen und auf die Kontaktoption klicken, um uns lhr Unterstützungs-
formular zu senden. Die elektrischen und technischen Eigenschaften, die hier genannt 
wurden, entsprechen typischen Geräten und können ohne Vorankündigung geändert 
werden, um ein besseres Gerät anzubieten.

Vereinfachte EU-einverständniserklärung
La Trastienda Digital SL als Inhaber der Handelsmarke Prixton, mit dem Standort Avenida 
Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, erklärt hiermit, dass das im Folgenden 
detaillierte radioelektrische Gerät:

der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/UE des Europaparlaments und –rats vom 16. April 2014 
entspricht.

Der komplette Text der EU-Einverständniserklärung kann unter dem folgenden Link 
abgerufen werden:
www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL

MARKE        MODEL BESCHREIBUNG KATEGORIE

PRIXTON BIKE FIT 
COMFORT BF250 EXERCISE BIKE     FITNESS
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PEÇAS PRINCIPAIS

Guiador

Botão de Ajuste de 
Tensão

Estrutura 
Principal

Pedal

Barra de selim

Botão de Ajuste 

Pino Esférico

Estabilizador

1.Parafuso de cabeça sextavada x 2
2.Anilha Curva x 2

Parafuso de cabeça sextavada x 2 

Chave inglesa
e Chave Allen

Botão
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INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM

1.Instale o Pino Esférico
Puxe o pino esférico para fora para expandir a 
estrutura principal, e de seguida insira novamente o 
pino esférico.

2.Instale os Estabilizadores Dianteiros e Traseiros
Desaperte os parafusos do estabilizador, insira-os nas 
ranhuras correspondentes e aperte-os em cada estabili-
zador.
O estabilizador com rodas fixa-se à estrutura dianteira.

3.Instale o Regulador da Estrutura e de Resistência
Coloque a estrutura superior sobre a armação 
principal, aperte-a com os parafusos.
Coloque o regulador de resistência na ranhura 
correspondente, aperte-o com os parafusos. 
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(5)

(6)

4.Instale os Pedais Esquerdo e Direito
Fixe os pedais esquerdo e direito nos seus eixos 
correspondentes.

5.Instale o Guiador Traseiro e a Almofada do 
Assento
a)Desaperte as porcas e anilhas de nylon, volte a 
colocar o Guiador do Assento na placa triangular e 
aperte firmemente.
b)Coloque a Almofada do Assento sobre a placa 
triangular e aperte firmemente.

6.Instale a almofada do assento na bicicleta
Instale a almofada do assento na bicicleta e fixe-a 
com o botão de ajuste de altura.

7.Instale o Guiador e o Painel de Controlo
Coloque o guiador sobre as ranhuras correspondentes 
na estrutura principal, aperte com parafusos e anilhas. 
Deslize o painel de controlo para a estrutura principal e 
aperte. Ligue os cabos nas entradas correspondentes. 
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

COMO AJUSTAR A ALTURA DO SELIM

AJUSTE DA RESISTÊNCIA
Para ajustar a resistência apenas tem  que usar a 
roda de ajuste da resistência (18) por baixo do painel 
de controlo. Para aumentar a resistência, gire a 
mesma no sentido dos ponteiros do rlógio (+), para 
diminuir a resistência, gire no sentido oposto aos 
ponteiros do relógio (-). 
No número 1 define-se a força magnética de resistên-
cia mais baixa. No 8, define-se a mais alta.

A. Desaperte a roda

B. Ajuste o selim à altura 
desejada

B. Volte a apertar a roda

Instruções para um 
armazenamento SEGURO
Guarde a Bike Fit Prixton 
numa zona seca e de pouca 
passagem, fora do alcance 
das crianças. Assegure-se 
que está bem fixa e que 
não corre o risco de cair 
sobre animais pequenos ou 
crianças.

CUIDADO
Não ajuste o selim por cima do 
sinal STOP, pode ser perigoso.
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COMO DOBRAR A BIKE FIT PRIXTON

Puxe o parafuso do eixo principal e volte a colocá-lo 
no seu lugar quando a bicicleta estiver dobrada
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FUNCIONAMENTO

FUNÇÕES

SCAN (PESQUISA) Apresenta todas as funções TEMPO—DISTÂNCIA—CALORIAS 
—PULSAÇÃO— RPM/VELOCIDADE em sequência

Apresenta as Rotações Por Minuto da pedalada. As RPM e a 
SPEED (VELOCIDADE) mudam para outra visualização a 
cada 6 segundos após o início do exercício

Pode usar o botão circular para definir o tempo alvo entre 
0:00 e 99:00 para a função da contagem decrescente.
Pode ser configurada pelo utilizador ou acumulada automa-
ticamente para função de contagem.

1.Pode usar o botão circular para definir a distância alvo 
entre 0.00 a 99.00 para a função da contagem decrescente.
2. Pode ser configurada pelo utilizador ou acumulada 
automaticamente para função de contagem.

No modo STOP, pressione o botão BODY FAT (GORDURA 
CORPORAL) para iniciar a medição da gordura corporal. 
Durante a medição, o utilizador tem de segurar com ambas 
as mãos o guiador. E o visor LCD vai exibir "-" "--""---" " 
durante 8 segundos até o computador terminar a medição. 
O visor LCD vai apresentar IMC, % DE GORDURA por volta a 
cada 3 segundos.

Apresenta a velocidade de exercício do utilizador

RPM

SPEED 
(VELOCIDADE)

TIME (TEMPO)

DISTANCE 
(DISTÂNCIA)

BODY FAT 
(GORDURA CORPO-
RAL)
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BOTÕES

MODE (MODO) Para confirmar todas as definições

Rode para a direita (ou pressione) para selecionar o modo de 
treino e aumentar o valor da função. Rode rapidamente para 
aumentar o valor rapidamente

Rode para a esquerda (ou pressione) para selecionar o modo 
de treino e diminuir o valor da função. Rode rapidamente 
para diminuir o valor rapidamente

Para eliminar o valor de configuração. Pressione a tecla 
RESET (REINICIAR) e mantenha-a pressionada durante 2 
segundos para reiniciar todos os valores das funções

Para ligar novamente a consola

BOTÃO CIRCULAR 
- PARA CIMA

BOTÃO CIRCULAR - 
PARA BAIXO

RESET (REINICIAR)

TOTAL RESET 
(REINICIAR TOTAL-
MENTE)

Para testar o estado de recuperação do ritmo cardíacoRECOVERY
(RECUPERAÇÃO)

Para iniciar ou parar os testes de gordura corporalBODY FAT (GORDU-
RA CORPORAL)

RECOVERY (RECUPERAÇÃO)
(1)Quando o utilizador pressionar o botão "RECOVERY" (RECUPERAÇÃO), a função RECO-
VERY irá ativar-se. Neste momento apenas o PULSE (PULSAÇÃO) e TIME (TEMPO) estão a 
funcionar, as outras funções não vão ser apresentadas, e a Entrada do Sensor não estará 
disponível. O TEMPO começa uma cotagem decrescente a partir de"0：60", oSinal de 
Pulsação vai piscar de acordo com as BPM do ritmo cardíaco do utilizador. Quando o 
Tempo chega ao "0", vai apresentar F1~F6 (F1 é o melhor, F6 é o pior).
(2)O visor LCD apresenta o seguinte: (RECUPERAÇÃO condição de início e condição de 
final).

(3)Se pressionar o botão RECOVERY (RECUPERAÇÃO) antes da contagem decrescente 
chegar a 0:00, esta vai terminar e voltar ao menu principal.

IMC/GORDURA CORPORAL
Quando iniciar o exercício, o monitor solicitará a definição dos dados pessoais (GÉNERO, 
IDADE, ALTURA E PESO), devendo premir o botão "MODE" para confirmação. Os dados 
pessoais serão guardados no monitor e utilizados para a medição da GORDURA CORPO-
RAL. No modo STOP, premir o botão BODY FAT para iniciar a medição da gordura corporal.
Durante a medição, o utilizador tem de manter as duas mãos no sensor de pulsação do 
guiador. O ecrã LCD apresentará "-" "----" durante 8 segundos até o computador terminar a 
medição. O LCD apresentará o IMC e a percentagem de gordura corporal de 3 em 3 
segundos.
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Android iOSKinomap

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DAS PILHAS
O Monitor utiliza duas pilhas AA. Substitua as pilhas quando o visor começar a desvanecer 
ou os valores se tornarem muito imprecisos.
Para substituir as pilhas: Remova a tampa das pilhas na parte traseira do Monitor, instale 
novas pilhas, assegurando que a polaridade está na direção correta, e volte a encaixar a 
tampa das pilhas. Quando as pilhas forem removidas, todos os dados vão ser apagados. 

Software da Aplicação (APP)
Verifique se o seu dispositivo cumpre com os requisitos da aplicação.
Os requisitos de cada aplicação são apresentados na Google PlayStore ou AppStore.

Verifique se o seu dispositivo cumpre com os requisitos da aplicação.
Os requisitos de cada aplicação são apresentados na Google PlayStore ou AppStore.

Utilize o Kinomap durante 7 dias, agora gratuitamente ou escolha a aplicação FREE 
FIT&HOME!

Lembre-se de ligar a função Bluetooth no seu dispositivo.
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Política de garantia
Em cumprimento do estabelecido no Decreto-Lei n.º 84/2021 
https://dre.pt/dre/detalhe/decreto-lei/84-2021-172938301, colocamos à disposição dos 
interessados toda a informação necessária para poder exercer todos os direitos de desistir 
de acordo com as normas contidas nesta lei, dando por cumpridos os requisitos que a lei 
exige ao vendedor no contrato de venda. As características técnicas e eléctricas que aqui 
se indicam podem ser válidas para outras unidades semelhantes às nossas e poderão ser 
trocadas sem aviso prévio com o objetivo de oferecer um equipamento melhor.

Declaração De Conformidade Simplificada
Pela presente, a La Trastienda Digital SL, na qualidade de proprietária da marca comercial 
Prixton, com sede no Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, declara 
que o tipo de equipamento radioelétrico que de seguida se expõe:

Está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho 
de 16 de abril de 2014.

O texto completo da declaração UE de conformidade pode ser consultado no seguinte 
endereço Web:
www.prixton.com    LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL 

MARCA       MODELO DESCRIÇÃO CATEGORIA

PRIXTON BIKE FIT 
COMFORT BF250 EXERCISE BIKE     FITNESS
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A.

C.

B.

D.

 

HOOFDONDERDELEN

Stuur

Weerstandsregelknop

Hoofdframe

Pedaal

Zadelpen

Hoogteverstelling

Kogelpen

Stabilisator

1.Inbusbout x 2
2.Gebogen pakking x 2

Inbusbout x 2 

Inbussleutel
en moersleutel

Knop
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MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1.Installeer de kogelpen
Haal de kogelpen eruit om het hoofdframe uit te 
breiden en steek de kogelpen weer terug.

2.Installeer de voorste en achterste stabilisatoren
Draai de schroeven in de stabilisator los, steek ze in 
de bijbehorende groeven en draai ze vast in elke 
stabilisator.
De stabilisator met wieltjes wordt bevestigd aan het 
voorframe.

3.Installeer het frame en de weerstandsregelaar
Plaats het bovenframe op het hoofdframe en zet het 
vast met de bouten.
Plaats de weerstandsregelaar op de bijbehorende 
groef en draai hem vast met de bouten. 
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(5)

(6)

4.Installeer de linker- en rechterpedalen
Bevestig de linker- en rechterpedalen op hun 
bijbehorende assen.

5.Installeer het achterste stuur en het zitkussen
a)Draai de nylon moeren & ringen los, plaats het 
stuur terug op de driehoeksplaat en draai ze stevig 
vast.
b)Plaats het zitkussen op de driehoeksplaat en draai 
deze stevig vast.

6.Installeer het zitkussen op de fiets
Plaats het zitkussen op de fiets en zet het vast 
met de hoogteverstelknop.

7.Installeer het stuur en het bedieningspaneel
Plaats het stuur op de bijbehorende groeven in het 
hoofdframe, zet het vast met bouten en pakkingen. 
Schuif het bedieningspaneel op het hoofdframe en 
draai het vast. Sluit de snoeren aan op de bijbehorende 
sleuven. 
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GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

HOE KAN IK DE HOOGTE VAN HET STUUR 
VERSTELLEN

DE WEERSTAND INSTELLEN
Gebruik het instelwiel onder het bedieningspaneel 
(18) om de weerstand te regelen. Draai in wijzerzin (+) 
om de weerstand te verhogen, draai in tegenwijzer-
zin (-) om de weerstand te verlagen. Nummer 1 is de 
laagste magnetische weerstandswaarde. Nummer 8 
is de hoogste.

A. Draai het wieltje los

B. Zet het stuur op de 
gewenste hoogte

C. Draai het wieltje weer vast

Instructies voor een 
VEILIGE opslag

Bewaar de Bike Fit Prixton 
op een droge en rustige 
plaats, buiten het bereik 
van kinderen. Zorg ervoor 
dat de fiets goed vastzit en 
niet op kleine dieren of 
kinderen kan vallen. 

OPGELET
Zet het zadel niet hoger dan de 
STOP-marketing. Dat kan 
gevaarlijk zijn.
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HOE KAN IK DE BIKE FIT PRIXTON OPVOUWEN?

1.Trek de schroef uit de hoofdas en duw ze terug in 
zodra de fiets is opgevouwen.
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BEDIENING

FUNCTIES

SCAN
Geeft alle functies weer TIME (TIJD)—DISTANCE (AFSTAND) 
—CALORIES (CALORIEËN) —PULSE (HARTSLAG)— RPM/S-
NELHEID in volgorde

Geeft het aantal omwentelingen per minuut weer. De RPM 
en SPEED schakelen na het begin van de oefening om de 6 
seconden naar een ander scherm.

U kunt met het jogwiel de doeltijd instellen tussen 0:00 en 
99:00 voor de aftelfunctie.
Het kan door de gebruiker worden ingesteld of automatisch 
worden geaccumuleerd voor de telfunctie.

1. U kunt met het jogwiel de doelafstand instellen tussen 
0.00 en 99.00 voor de aftelfunctie.
2.  Het kan door de gebruiker worden ingesteld of automa-
tisch worden geaccumuleerd voor de telfunctie.

Druk in de STOP-modus op de knop BODY FAT (LICHAAM-
VET) om de lichaamsvetmeting te starten. Tijdens het meten 
moet de gebruiker beide handen op de handgreep houden. 
En de lcd geeft 8 seconden lang "-" "--""---" " " weer totdat de 
computer klaar is met meten. De lcd geeft elke 3 seconden 
beurtelings BMI en FAT% weer.

Geeft de trainingssnelheid van de gebruiker weer

RPM

SPEED

TIME

DISTANCE

BODY FAT
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KNOPPEN

MODE Alle instellingen te bevestigen.

Draai naar rechts (of druk erop) om de trainingsmodus te 
selecteren en de functiewaarde te verhogen. Draai snel om 
de waarde snel te verhogen.

Draai naar links (of druk erop) om de trainingsmodus te 
selecteren en de functiewaarde te verlagen. Draai snel om 
de waarde snel te verlagen.

Instelwaarde te wissen. Houd de knop RESET 2 seconden 
ingedrukt om alle functiewaarden te resetten.

Console opnieuw inschakelen.

JOGWIEL - 
OMHOOG

JOGWIEL - 
OMLAAG

RESET

TOTAL RESET

Hartslagherstelstatus testen.RECOVERY

Lichaamsvet testen starten of stoppen.BODY FAT

RECOVERY (HERSTELLEN)：
(1)Wanneer de gebruiker op de knop "RECOVERY" drukt, wordt de herstelfunctie actief. Op 
dit moment werken alleen PULSE (HARTSLAG) en TIME (TIJD). Alle andere functies worden 
niet weergegeven en de sensorinvoer is niet beschikbaar. TIME begint af te tellen van "0：
60” en het pulssignaal zal knipperen volgens het aantal hartslagen per minuut van de 
gebruiker. Wanneer het aftellen is afgelopen en "0” aangeeft, wordt F1~F6 (F1 is het beste, 
F6 is het slechtste) weergegeven.
(2)Het lcd-scherm geeft het volgende weer: (RECOVERY begin- en eindtoestand).

(3)Als u op de knop RECOVERY drukt voordat het aftellen 0:00 bereikt, wordt de functie 
beëindigd en keert u terug naar het hoofdmenu.

BMI/BODY FAT
Bij het starten van de oefening vraagt de monitor om de persoonlijke gegevens in te 
stellen (GENDER, LEEFTIJD, GEWICHT EN GEWICHT). De persoonlijke gegevens worden 
opgeslagen in de monitor en gebruikt voor het meten van het BODY FAT-gehalte.
Druk in de STOP-modus op de BODY FAT knop om de meting van het lichaamsvet te 
starten.
Tijdens het meten moet de gebruiker beide handen op de polssensor van het stuur 
houden. En het LCD-scherm zal gedurende 8 seconden "-" "----" weergeven totdat de 
computer klaar is met meten. Het LCD-scherm geeft elke 3 seconden om de beurt BMI en 
FAT% weer.
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BATTERIJEN VERVANGEN
De monitor gebruikt twee AA-batterijen. Vervang de batterijen wanneer het scherm begint 
te vervagen of de waarden erg onnauwkeurig worden.
Om de batterijen te vervangen: Verwijder het batterijklepje aan de achterzijde van de 
monitor, plaats de nieuwe batterijen (neem daarbij de polen in acht) en plaats het batteri-
jklepje terug. Wanneer de batterijen worden verwijderd, worden alle gegevens op nul 
gezet.

Toepassingssoftware (app)
Controleer of uw mobiele apparaat voldoet aan de vereisten voor de app.
De vereisten van elke app worden weergegeven in de Google Play Store of App Store.

Controleer of uw mobiele apparaat voldoet aan de vereisten voor de app.
De vereisten van elke app worden weergegeven in de Google Play Store of App Store.

Probeer Kinomap nu 7 dagen gratis uit of kies voor de GRATIS FIT&HOME-app!

Vergeet niet de Bluetooth-functie op uw apparaat in te schakelen.
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Garantie beleid
Dit product voldoet aan de in het land van aankoop geldende garantiewetgeving. Als u 
een probleem hebt dat u niet kunt oplossen, moet u naar www.prixton.com gaan en op de 
contactoptie klikken om ons uw assistentieformulier toe te sturen.

Deze technische en elektrische specificaties kunnen te allen tijde en zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd om het apparaat nog te verbeteren.

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart La Trastienda Digital SL, als eigenaar van het handelsmerk Prixton, en 
gevestigd in het Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, dat de radioap-
paratuur die hierna wordt beschreven:

Strookt met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU van het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 16 april 2014.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op de volgende internet-
site: www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL

 MERK MODEL  BESCHRIJVING CATEGORIE

PRIXTON BIKE FIT 
COMFORT BF250 EXERCISE BIKE      FITNESS
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